

Stephen Manning (SBN 013373)
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
Nadia Dahab (SBN 125630)
nadia@innovationlawlab.org
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: +1 503 241-0035
Facsimile: +1 503 241-7733

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

Karen C. Tumlin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
Esther H. Sung (admitted *pro hac vice*)
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: +1 323 316-0944

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

JOHN DOE #1; JUAN RAMON MORALES;
JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; IRIS
ANGELINA CASTRO; BLAKE DOE;
BRENDA VILLARRUEL; and LATINO
NETWORK,

Plaintiffs,
v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; CHAD F. WOLF, in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Department of Homeland Security; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
MICHAEL POMPEO, in his official capacity
as Secretary of State; and UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:19-cv-01743-SI

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Proclamation and its Implementation are Subject to Judicial Review	1
II. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims.....	4
A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Separation of Powers Claim.....	4
1. The Proclamation Conflicts with Congressional Will	5
2. The Proclamation Is Not a Lawful Exercise of Any Authority Under the INA	7
(a) The Proclamation Does Not Satisfy the Textual Requirements of Section 212(f)	8
(b) Structural Conflicts Invalidate the Challenged Action Here	9
(c) Congress Expressed its Intent to Constrain Executive Power In the Relevant Sphere.....	9
3. Defendants' Interpretation of Executive Power Under Section 212(f) Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns.....	10
4. The Proclamation Does Not Pass Rational Basis Review	11
B. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their APA Claim	12
1. Agency Action to Implement the Proclamation is Reviewable Under the APA.....	12
2. Plaintiffs Challenge Final Agency Action	13
C. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Due Process Claim.....	15
III. Plaintiffs will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction	18
IV. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Factors Tip Sharply in Favor of Granting a Preliminary Injunction	22
V. Injunctive Relief Should Not Be Limited to the Named Plaintiffs.....	23
VI. Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	1, 4
<i>Batalla-Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	24, 27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	5, 11
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	25, 26
<i>Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	24
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Caribbean Soup Co. v. Baldridge</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	26
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	4
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11

<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	1
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	17
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	26
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)	25, 26
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	2
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	13
<i>Gebhardt v. Nielsen</i> , 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	11
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	16, 18
<i>Hyatt v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 908 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	1
<i>J.L. v. Cissna</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	26

<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Merch. Servs., Inc.,</i> 474 F. App'x 493 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Kerry v. Din,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	3, 18
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i> 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	3
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,</i> 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	4
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder,</i> 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Make the Road New York v. McAleenan,</i> No. 19-cv-2369-KBJ, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	1
<i>Nishimura Eklu v. United States,</i> 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	3
<i>RadLax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cali. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	24, 27
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump,</i> 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 4
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight,</i> 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	6
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	12

<i>Trump v. Hawai'i,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	4
<i>Washington v. Trump,</i> 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Yavari v. Pompeo,</i> No. 2:19-cv-02524-SVW-JC, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019)	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring).....	5, 6
Statutes & Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(1).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. §212(f) (INA § 212(f)).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	26
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8.....	5
83 Fed Reg. 51,114	14
84 Fed. Reg. 54,996	14

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....17
